MISSISSIPPI LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION 2023** 

By: Representative Bain

To: Rules

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 42

1 A RESOLUTION COMMENDING AND CONGRATULATING THE KOSSUTH HIGH 2 SCHOOL AGGIES CHEERLEADING TEAM FOR AN OUTSTANDING CHEER SEASON 3 AND FOR WINNING THE 2022 MHSAA CLASS 3A GAME DAY STATE 4 CHAMPIONSHIP AND THE 2022 MID-SOUTH REGIONAL LARGE GAME DAY 5 COMPETITION.

6 WHEREAS, proving hard work and diligence are the keys to 7 success, the Kossuth High School Cheerleading Team competed in the 8 2022 Mississippi High School Activities Association (MHSAA) State 9 Cheer Competition, and after flawless and electric performances 10 throughout the season, they captured the Class 3A Game Day State 11 Championship, and took first place at the 2022 Mid-South Regional 12 Large Game Day Competition; and

WHEREAS, to claim their cheerleading titles, the Kossuth High School Cheerleaders solidified their rise to championship status by utilizing the experience they gained through the insightful and accomplished leadership of Coach Baylee Turner, the Aggies did an exceptional job of covering each other's faults, unifying all of their strengths to make a good squad and ultimately executing an

H. R. No. 42 **~ OFFICIAL ~** N1/2 23/HR31/R1749 PAGE 1 (MCL\JAB) 19 outstanding job working toward the accomplishment of these highly
20 pursued goals; and

21 WHEREAS, during the competition season, the varsity 22 cheerleaders performed a routine with precision and accuracy for 23 the judges and nailed each of their moves; and

24 WHEREAS, throughout this special season, the Kossuth High 25 School Cheerleaders worked extremely hard to succeed, and the 26 members have improved exponentially in all aspects of their 27 cheering abilities, which is largely due to their outstanding 28 God-given talent, strong desire to win and tremendous work ethic; 29 and

30 WHEREAS, the members of the Kossuth High School Cheerleading 31 Team, who constantly impress with their sincere displays of 32 professionalism and self-discipline, include: Addie Trulove, 33 Anslie Mitchell, Aven Mathis, Brayde Mitchell, Madison Mills, 34 Brooklyn Duffey, Emily Mann, Eva Null, Skylar Threadgill, Cailyn 35 Johnson, Ella Trimble, Lanie Moore, Avery Greene, Meredith Gillmore, Makenzie Hastings, Aniston Joyner, Katie Avant, Mady 36 37 Tacker, Kyleigh Mitchell, Kensley Wilbanks and Alyson Wilson; and 38 WHEREAS, the Aggies Cheerleaders have practiced and worked 39 together for many hours in the pursuit of greatness and have shown a high degree of sportsmanship while representing the State of 40 Mississippi at all levels of competition, and through their 41 42 superior accomplishments, these Magnolia State student-athletes

H. R. No. 42 23/HR31/R1749 PAGE 2 (MCL\JAB) ~ OFFICIAL ~

43 have brought great credit to themselves and to Kossuth High 44 School; and

45 WHEREAS, it is the policy of the House of Representatives to 46 recognize and commend outstanding student-athletes such as the 47 Kossuth High School Aggies Cheerleading Team, whose superb 48 attitudes and unparalleled determination to reach their 49 championship goal brought honor and glory to Kossuth High School 50 and to the State of Mississippi:

51 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF 52 REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, That we do hereby 53 commend and congratulate the Kossuth High School Aggies Cheerleading Team for an outstanding cheer season and for winning 54 55 the 2022 Mississippi High School Activities Association Class 3A 56 Game Day State Championship and the 2022 Mid-South Regional Large 57 Game Day Competition, and extend best wishes for continued success 58 in all their future endeavors.

59 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That copies of this resolution be 60 furnished to Coach Baylee Turner, and to the members of the 61 Capitol Press Corps.

H. R. No. 42 23/HR31/R1749 PAGE 3 (MCL\JAB) Team; commend for winning the 2022 MHSAA Class 3A Game Day State Championship and the 2022 Mid-